Regular Session
March 9, 2015

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, March 9,
2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Lois Monday, Ron Riley, and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from March 2,
2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

DEPARTMENT HEAD/ELECTED OFFICIAL MEETING: Present were County Sheriff Rick
Piel; Amanda Husband, Board of Health; County Recorder Paula White; Amy Schultes,
Prairie Solid Waste; County Treasurer Kelly Busch; County Assessor Theresa Pudenz;
Wayne Hill; EMA Director Jo Duckworth; County Engineer Steve Akes; County Attorney Tim
Kenyon; Tom Hawks, Veterans Affairs Director; Jake Waddingham; and County Auditor
Sandy Hysell. Discussion included events taking place in each office/department.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report, a petition requesting .22 miles of Area Service C road in
Section 11 of Pleasant Township, and the five year construction program.

PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to open the public hearing
for the Union County 2015-2016 County Budget at 10:00 AM. Roll Call Vote: Brown aye,
Riley aye, and Monday aye. Attending the Public Hearing were: Wayne Hill and Jake
Waddingham. The Board and County Auditor’s office received no written or verbal
comments from the public regarding the 2015-2016 Union County Budget. No comments
were received from the public in attendance. Public Hearing was closed at 10:04 AM.
Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the County Budget for FY 2015-2016.
Roll Call Vote: Riley aye, Brown aye, Monday aye, motion carried.

APPROVAL OF SECONDARY ROADS UNION CONTRACT: Motion by Brown and
seconded by Riley to approve the Secondary Roads three year Union Contract. Roll Call
Vote: Brown aye, Riley aye, Monday aye, motion carried.

CONSERVATION REAP FUND RESOLUTION: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley
to approve Conservation REAP Fund Resolution #23 FY 2014-2015. Now on this 9th
day of March, 2015, the matter of an operating transfer comes before the Union County Board
of Supervisors. WHEREAS it is desired to transfer monies from the Conservation REAP Fund
(0023) to the Conservation Capital Project Fund (1510), and WHEREAS said operating
transfer is in accordance with Section 331.432 of the Code of lowa. BE AND IT IS HEREBY
RESOLVED that the sum of $6,700 is ordered to be transferred from the Conservation REAP
Fund (0023) to the Conservation Capital Project Fund(1510), effective this 9th day of March,
2015. The Auditor is directed to correct the books accordingly, and to notify the Treasurer of
this operating transfer accompanying the notification with a copy of this resolution and the
record of its adoption. Roll Call Vote: Riley aye, Brown aye, Monday aye, motion carried.

CLERK’S REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to accept the Clerk’s Report.
All voting aye, motion carried.

W2 WAGES:

Employee Name Wages Brown, Dennis 24,941.58
Abel, Dennis 51.00 Burkhalter, Brian 50,278.69
Aistrope, Rita 23,559.31 Employee Name Wages
Akes, Steven 94,345.00 Burton, Michael 39,311.87
Allen, Shawn 40,777.38 Busch, Kelly 47,517.35
Auten Jr, Orval 41,555.44 Carlton, Katie 38,010.40
Baker, Richard 1,670.78 Chapman, Tracy 40,578.42
Bates, Brent 32,511.07 Christensen, Joshua 41,676.90
Beam, Kathy 1,388.33 Cook, Joni 33,820.98
Blazek, Gary 43,619.09 Duckworth, Jo 39,791.09
Boden, Paul 38,620.01 Edwards, Elizabeth 12,381.08
Bristow, Christine 39,178.80 Eslinger, Jeffery 40,768.99



Girard, Zachary
Graham, Stacey
Hadley, Linda
Haner, Steven
Employee Name
Hawks, Thomas
Hayes, Jason
Hepp, Robert
Hilger, Michael
Husband, Amanda
Hysell, Albert
Hysell, Sandy
Jensen, Ellen
Jones, Doug
Jungst, Robert
Kenyon, Timothy
King, Jeff
Latham, Larry
Loudon, Korina
Luther, Cory
Mahan, Brenda
Maitlen, Steven
Marquart, Robert
Mayhew, Joseph
Mclntire, Roger
McNeill, Daniel
McCracken, Pamela
McNichols, Gary
McVay, John
Miller, Eleanor
Miller, Paul
Moffitt, Sharon
Monday, Lois
Morey, Taner
Morris, Mitchell
Murdock, Larry
Nosekabel, Emily
Nosekabel, Lori
Nucaro, Whitney
O'Daniels, Gary

1,908.00
37,5638.71
6,178.00
49,801.09
Wages
3,588.00
41,177.42
41,759.50
37,434.64
26,004.40
40,888.37
47,517.35
35,638.11
47,517.35
600.00
82,161.46
22,931.59
70,796.18
700.00
50,406.25
10,646.16
55,927.82
44,017.68
37,434.64
41,022.93
54,809.59
24,538.95
40,437.03
41,326.89
11,148.22
600.00
600.00
24,941.58
9,789.00
40,880.55
42,477.15
7,623.00
32,028.55
9,285.71
14,451.61

Parkins, John
Parmenter, Shawn
Employee Name
Peterson, Ashli
Piel, Rick

Proffitt, Douglas
Pudenz, Theresa
Ramaeker, Rick
Ray, Donna

Ray, Geraldine
Reha, Blaize
Riley, Ronald
Rivera, Amber
Rollings, Michael
Ross, Richard
Scadden, Kevin
Schultes, Amelia
Schultz, Scott
Seales, Kyle
Seddon, Dennis
Shiltz, Dorie
Siddens, Teri
Smith, Patrick
Smith, Vickie
Starlin, Richard
Steele, Tandy
Stream, Richard
Swanson, Lisa
Tucker, Roger
VanWyhe, Korey
Vicker, Clint
Walker, Kendra
Ward, Michael
Wheeler, Jennifer
White, Pauletta
Witt, Erik
Woods, Chad
Zimmerman, Hillary

Total Wages:

600.00
26,929.75
Wages
33,737.33
62,003.37
40,594.30
38,013.85
8,337.00
1,435.49
12,473.19
2,196.00
24,941.58
710.00
41,216.97
700.00
4,221.48
36,884.49
42,342.16
4,095.00
40,979.01
49,041.21
38,013.85
42,906.79
40,093.89
40,104.14
38,013.85
1,196.00
4,279.53
43,327.38
26,706.49
40,358.09
34,031.39
27,288.70
38,013.85
47,517.35
1,487.50
51,690.46
9,153.00

2,950,521.48

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to pay claims 123312-123421. All

voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND
ABEL

ABILDTRUP

ACCESS SYSTEMS

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
ACS GOVERNMENT

AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE
AKIN BUILDING CENTER
ALLIANT ENERGY
ARAMARK

BM SALES

BOOTH

BROWN

BUSCH

CENTURY LINK

CHEERS

CITY OF AFTON

COURTNEY

CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO
CULLIGAN

DUDNEY

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP

92.00
40.00
1,431.09
330.16
1,100.00
696.14
102.34
2,551.71
12.17
294.00
20.00
40.00
24.15
73.34
40.00
258.52
92.00
11.52
15.88
621.31
17.25
193.20
2,267.19

GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR

HASLER
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND
AGRILAND FS INC

AGRIVISION

ALLIANT ENERGY

ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY
BANKERS LEASING CO
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC
CRESTON FARM & HOME

FRANKS SERVICE

GATR TRUCK CENTER

GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
HASLER

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY
MURDOCK

NAPA

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE

8,477.09
60.67
18.00

8,608.81

15,404.21
4,952.60
2,633.57

81.95
144.57
5,465.20
153.69
1,450.80
824.31
58.60
60.68
262.00
90.00
54.69
5,943.61
151.76
542.51
21.54



GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
HAWKS

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

IOWA ST SHERIFF & DEPUTIES ASO
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK

JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION
KELLY

KIBURZ

KLINGENSMITH

MASTERCARD/ISSB

MCINTIRE

MILLER

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS

PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE
POLK COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER
RICE

SIDDENS, TERI

SIRWA

STOREY KENWORTHY

SUPREME CLEANERS

TANNER

THATCHER

TITUS

TRIPP

TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

US CELLULAR

VEATCH

WADDELL

WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WINDSTREAM

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR
CITY OF CRESTON

TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC
US POST OFFICE

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
CARE

CENTURY LINK

COUNTRY HAVEN CORP
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
NEW HORIZONS

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
BANKERS LEASING CO

190.00
47.00
8.56
3541
125.00
42.75
205.00
20.00
20.00
40.00
150.63
20.00
178.75
361.67
36.17
1,500.00
292.85
161.30
20.00
25.00
33.00
248.62
76.50
40.00
92.00
92.00
80.00
107.96
616.50
147.83
40.00
92.00
56.16
130.63
1,804.09
17,461.35

100.00
9,894.10
100.00
200.00
10,294.10

9,050.00
109.33
19,344.70
10,375.00
8,263.50
3,547.50
50,690.03

53.05

QUALITY GLASS

ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
STHWESTERN COMMNITY COLLEGE
TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL
US CELLULAR

WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER INC

0020 SECONDARY RD FND TTL:

1510 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
BOLTON CUSTOM CABINETRY
1510 CAPITAL PROJECTS FND TTL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
ALLIANT ENERGY

ARAMARK

BM SALES

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO

EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
MASTERCARD/ISSB

MEDIACOM

WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TTL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
BANKERS LEASING CO

CRESTON PUBLISHING CO
VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC
WINDSTREAM

4100 CNTY ASSESSMNT EXPNSE TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
AGRIVISION

ALLIANT ENERGY

CENTRAL TRAILER SERVICES

CITY CARTON CO INC

CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC
CRESTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

FASTENAL COMPANY

HJC, LLC

IA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE POOL
IA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC
MASTERCARD/ISSB

METRO WASTE AUTHORITY
PARMENTER

WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WINDSTREAM

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:
GRAND TOTAL:

112.50
953.31
2,531.64
140.00
3.35
62.76
64.18
1,073.58
43,237.61

6,700.00
6,700.00

3,390.35
15.58
376.50
228.17
28.10
423.18
30.92
36.00
100.96
135.90
130.63
4,896.29

103.54
106.70
1,650.00
113.00
1,973.24

27.45
1,800.00
135.45
1,165.00
27.07
22.00
20.00

17.22
40,745.25
15,148.59
16,572.57

745.93

33.62

18,843.24

115.00
1,867.93
184.65
97,470.97
241,332.40

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:30 PM.

ATTEST:

BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



