The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, March 9, 2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Lois Monday, Ron Riley, and Dennis Brown.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from March 2, 2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** No one spoke in open forum.

**DEPARTMENT HEAD/ELECTED OFFICIAL MEETING:** Present were County Sheriff Rick Piel; Amanda Husband, Board of Health; County Recorder Paula White; Amy Schultes, Prairie Solid Waste; County Treasurer Kelly Busch; County Assessor Theresa Pudenz; Wayne Hill; EMA Director Jo Duckworth; County Engineer Steve Akes; County Attorney Tim Kenyon; Tom Hawks, Veterans Affairs Director; Jake Waddingham; and County Auditor Sandy Hysell. Discussion included events taking place in each office/department.

**ENGINEER:** Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report, a petition requesting .22 miles of Area Service C road in Section 11 of Pleasant Township, and the five year construction program.

**PUBLIC HEARING:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to open the public hearing for the Union County 2015-2016 County Budget at 10:00 AM. Roll Call Vote: Brown aye, Riley aye, and Monday aye. Attending the Public Hearing were: Wayne Hill and Jake Waddingham. The Board and County Auditor's office received no written or verbal comments from the public regarding the 2015-2016 Union County Budget. No comments were received from the public in attendance. Public Hearing was closed at 10:04 AM. Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the County Budget for FY 2015-2016. Roll Call Vote: Riley aye, Brown aye, Monday aye, motion carried.

**APPROVAL OF SECONDARY ROADS UNION CONTRACT:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Secondary Roads three year Union Contract. Roll Call Vote: Brown aye, Riley aye, Monday aye, motion carried.

CONSERVATION REAP FUND RESOLUTION: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve Conservation REAP Fund Resolution #23 FY 2014-2015. Now on this 9th day of March, 2015, the matter of an operating transfer comes before the Union County Board of Supervisors. WHEREAS it is desired to transfer monies from the Conservation REAP Fund (0023) to the Conservation Capital Project Fund (1510), and WHEREAS said operating transfer is in accordance with Section 331.432 of the Code of Iowa. BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the sum of \$6,700 is ordered to be transferred from the Conservation REAP Fund (0023) to the Conservation Capital Project Fund(1510), effective this 9th day of March, 2015. The Auditor is directed to correct the books accordingly, and to notify the Treasurer of this operating transfer accompanying the notification with a copy of this resolution and the record of its adoption. Roll Call Vote: Riley aye, Brown aye, Monday aye, motion carried.

**CLERK'S REPORT:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to accept the Clerk's Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

***			
Employee Name	Wages	Brown, Dennis	24,941.58
Abel, Dennis	51.00	Burkhalter, Brian	50,278.69
Aistrope, Rita	23,559.31	Employee Name	Wages
Akes, Steven	94,345.00	Burton, Michael	39,311.87
Allen, Shawn	40,777.38	Busch, Kelly	47,517.35
Auten Jr, Orval	41,555.44	Carlton, Katie	38,010.40
Baker, Richard	1,670.78	Chapman, Tracy	40,578.42
Bates, Brent	32,511.07	Christensen, Joshua	41,676.90
Beam, Kathy	1,388.33	Cook, Joni	33,820.98
Blazek, Gary	43,619.09	Duckworth, Jo	39,791.09
Boden, Paul	38,620.01	Edwards, Elizabeth	12,381.08
Bristow, Christine	39,178.80	Eslinger, Jeffery	40,768.99

Girard, Zachary	1,908.00	Parkins, John	600.00
Graham, Stacey	37,538.71	Parmenter, Shawn	26,929.75
Hadley, Linda	6,178.00	Employee Name	Wages
Haner, Steven	49,801.09	Peterson, Ashli	33,737.33
Employee Name	Wages	Piel, Rick	62,003.37
Hawks, Thomas	3,588.00	Proffitt, Douglas	40,594.30
Hayes, Jason	41,177.42	Pudenz, Theresa	38,013.85
Hepp, Robert	41,759.50	Ramaeker, Rick	8,337.00
Hilger, Michael	37,434.64	Ray, Donna	1,435.49
Husband, Amanda	26,004.40	Ray, Geraldine	12,473.19
Hysell, Albert	40,888.37	Reha, Blaize	2,196.00
Hysell, Sandy	47,517.35	Riley, Ronald	24,941.58
Jensen, Ellen	35,638.11	Rivera, Amber	710.00
Jones, Doug	47,517.35	Rollings, Michael	41,216.97
Jungst, Robert	600.00	Ross, Richard	700.00
Kenyon, Timothy	82,161.46	Scadden, Kevin	4,221.48
King, Jeff	22,931.59	Schultes, Amelia	36,884.49
Latham, Larry	70,796.18	Schultz, Scott	42,342.16
Loudon, Korina	700.00	Seales, Kyle	4,095.00
Luther, Cory	50,406.25	Seddon, Dennis	40,979.01
Mahan, Brenda	10,646.16	Shiltz, Dorie	49,041.21
Maitlen, Steven	55,927.82	Siddens, Teri	38,013.85
Marquart, Robert	44,017.68	Smith, Patrick	42,906.79
Mayhew, Joseph	37,434.64	Smith, Vickie	40,093.89
McIntire, Roger	41,022.93	Starlin, Richard	40,104.14
McNeill, Daniel	54,809.59	Steele, Tandy	38,013.85
McCracken, Pamela	24,538.95	Stream, Richard	1,196.00
McNichols, Gary	40,437.03	Swanson, Lisa	4,279.53
McVay, John	41,326.89	Tucker, Roger	43,327.38
Miller, Eleanor	11,148.22	VanWyhe, Korey	26,706.49
Miller, Paul	600.00	Vicker, Clint	40,358.09
Moffitt, Sharon	600.00	Walker, Kendra	34,031.39
Monday, Lois	24,941.58	Ward, Michael	27,288.70
Morey, Taner	9,789.00	Wheeler, Jennifer	38,013.85
Morris, Mitchell	40,880.55	White, Pauletta	47,517.35
Murdock, Larry	42,477.15	Witt, Erik	1,487.50
Nosekabel, Emily	7,623.00	Woods, Chad	51,690.46
Nosekabel, Lori	32,028.55	Zimmerman, Hillary	9,153.00
Nucaro, Whitney	9,285.71		
O'Daniels, Gary	14,451.61	Total Wages:	2,950,521.48

**CLAIMS:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to pay claims 123312-123421. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR	8,477.09
ABEL	92.00	HASLER	60.67
ABILDTRUP	40.00	UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	18.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	1,431.09	0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TTL:	8,608.81
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	330.16		
ACS GOVERNMENT	1,100.00	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	696.14	AGRILAND FS INC	15,404.21
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	102.34	AGRIVISION	4,952.60
ALLIANT ENERGY	2,551.71	ALLIANT ENERGY	2,633.57
ARAMARK	12.17	ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY	81.95
BM SALES	294.00	BANKERS LEASING CO	144.57
BOOTH	20.00	CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	5,465.20
BROWN	40.00	CRESTON FARM & HOME	153.69
BUSCH	24.15	FRANKS SERVICE	1,450.80
CENTURY LINK	73.34	GATR TRUCK CENTER	824.31
CHEERS	40.00	GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	58.60
CITY OF AFTON	258.52	HASLER	60.68
COURTNEY	92.00	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	262.00
CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY	11.52	IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY	90.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	15.88	MURDOCK	54.69
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	621.31	NAPA	5,943.61
CULLIGAN	17.25	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	151.76
DUDNEY	193.20	O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC	542.51
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	2,267.19	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE	21.54

COVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS	400.00	OHALITY OF ACC	440.50
GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS	190.00	QUALITY GLASS	112.50
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	47.00	ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS	953.31
HAWKS	8.56	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	2,531.64
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	35.41	STHWESTERN COMMNITY COLLEGE	140.00
IOWA ST SHERIFF & DEPUTIES ASO	125.00	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL	3.35
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	42.75	US CELLULAR	62.76
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	205.00	WINDSTREAM	64.18
KELLY	20.00	ZIEGLER INC	1,073.58
KIBURZ	20.00	0020 SECONDARY RD FND TTL:	43,237.61
KLINGENSMITH	40.00	4540 04 DITAL DD0 15070 51110	
MASTERCARD/ISSB	150.63	1510 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND	
MCINTIRE	20.00	BOLTON CUSTOM CABINETRY	6,700.00
MILLER	178.75	1510 CAPITAL PROJECTS FND TTL:	6,700.00
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	361.67		
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS	36.17		
PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES	,	ALLIANT ENERGY	3,390.35
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE		ARAMARK	15.58
POLK COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER	161.30	BM SALES	376.50
RICE	20.00	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	228.17
SIDDENS, TERI	25.00	CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	28.10
SIRWA	33.00	EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC	423.18
STOREY KENWORTHY	248.62	FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	30.92
SUPREME CLEANERS	76.50	GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	36.00
TANNER	40.00	MASTERCARD/ISSB	100.96
THATCHER	92.00	MEDIACOM	135.90
TITUS	92.00	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	130.63
TRIPP	80.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TTL:	4,896.29
TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL	107.96		
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	616.50	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
US CELLULAR	147.83	BANKERS LEASING CO	103.54
VEATCH	40.00	CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	106.70
WADDELL	92.00	VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC	1,650.00
WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB	56.16	WINDSTREAM	113.00
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	130.63	4100 CNTY ASSESSMNT EXPNSE TTL:	1,973.24
WINDSTREAM	1,804.09	4000 CANITARY LANDEILL	
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:	17,461.35	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	07.45
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		AGRIVISION	27.45
	400.00	ALLIANT ENERGY	1,800.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR		CENTRAL TRAILER SERVICES	135.45
CITY OF CRESTON	·	CITY CARTON CO INC CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC	1,165.00
TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC			27.07
US POST OFFICE  0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL	200.00 <b>10,294.10</b>		22.00 20.00
TTL:	10,294.10	CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	20.00
112.		FASTENAL COMPANY	17.22
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND		HJC, LLC	40,745.25
CARE	9,050.00	•	15,148.59
CENTURY LINK	109.33		16,572.57
COUNTRY HAVEN CORP	19,344.70	LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC	745.93
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	10,375.00	MASTERCARD/ISSB	33.62
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	8,263.50		18,843.24
NEW HORIZONS	•	PARMENTER	115.00
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:	·	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	1,867.93
		WINDSTREAM	184.65
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	97,470.97
BANKERS LEASING CO	53.05	GRAND TOTAL:	241,332.40

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:30 PM.

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS